

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

MOTOR VEHICLES ON CERTAIN ISLANDS

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

387

Any licensee by himself, clerk, servant or agent, except as hereafter provided, who sells liquor on Sunday shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$100 nor more than \$500, and costs, and a penalty of not less than 2 months nor more than 6 months in jail, at the discretion of the court; and in default of fine and costs an additional penalty by imprisonment for 6 months. Any clerk, servant, agent or other person in the employment of a licensee, who violates or in any manner aids or assists in violating the law relating to Sunday sale of liquor, shall suffer like penalties.

Licensed hotels, class A restaurants and clubs, as defined under section 2, and retail stores as defined by section 751, shall have the right to sell liquors on Sundays between the hours of 12 noon and 9 p.m. and such sales may be made during such time by the licensee himself, a clerk, servant or agent.

On premises licensees, exercising the right to sell liquors under this section, shall pay in addition to the fee now provided in section 701 the sum of \$100, and retail stores shall pay an additional \$25.

Any violation by a licensee of this section or commission rules and regulations related thereto, upon conviction after hearing before the Hearing Commissioner, shall be grounds for suspension or revocation of the license or right to sell on Sunday, or both.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 303

AN ACT Relating to Operation of Motorcycles While Learning to Drive.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 29, § 532, amended. Section 532 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph, as follows:

'Any person holding a valid driver's license and who is at least 16 years of age shall be issued a temporary permit for a period of one year to operate a motorcycle until he passes his road test. The fee for the road test shall be \$2.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 29, § 537, amended. Section 537 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read as follows:

'Any unlicensed person while learning to operate a motorcycle shall not carry any passenger on said motorcycle who is not licensed as a motorcycle operator.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 304

AN ACT Relating to Registration Fee for Motor Vehicles Operated Exclusively on Certain Islands.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 242, sub-§ 1, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection 1 of section 242 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following: